MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

such ferry service, shall be defrayed from any funds available for the construction or maintenance of highways, the expenditure of which is not otherwise restricted or limited by law, or from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. All powers necessary or incidental to carrying out the provisions of this act are hereby conferred upon said commission.

Sec. 4. Report to be made to public utilities commission. The highway commission shall keep and render to the public utilities commission detailed accounts of all business transacted under the provisions of this act, in accordance with the requirement of section seventeen of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and shall also publish an abstract or summary thereof in its annual report.

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 213.

An Act Relative to Unclaimed Shares of Estates in any Savings Bank or Like Institution, Deposited by Direction of the Probate Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Sums deposited in savings banks, etc., by order of probate court remaining unclaimed for six months to be deposited in county treasury. Any sums of money directed by a decree of the probate court to be paid over which remained unclaimed for six months in the hands of any executor, administrator, guardian or trustee, and were deposited in some savings bank or like institution as directed by the probate court to accumulate for the benefit of the person entitled thereto under section twenty of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three, shall with all accumulations, be deposited in the treasury of the county in which said probate court has jurisdiction, for the benefit of persons entitled by the decree of the probate court having original jurisdiction of the proceedings, in which said decree ordering such deposits was originally based.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 70, § 21 not affected. Nothing herein shall affect, modify or repeal any of the provisions of section twenty-one of chapter seventy of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and sixteen.

Approved April 4, 1919.